BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Compliance of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company with Certain Requirements Related to SB 564 and Related Matters))	File No. EO-2019-0045
In the Matter of the Compliance of Kansas City Power & Light Company with Certain Requirements Related to SB 564 and Related Matters)	File No. EO-2019-0047

EVERGY MISSOURI METRO'S AND EVERGY MISSOURI WEST'S SEMI-ANNUAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDER COMPLIANCE REPORT

COME NOW, Evergy Metro Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro ("Evergy MO Metro") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy MO West")(collectively the "Company")¹ and states the following to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission"):

- 1. On October 31, 2018, the Commission issued its *Order Approving Stipulations* and Agreements ("Order") in Docket Nos. ER-2018-0145 and ER-2018-0146.
- 2. The Non-Unanimous Partial Stipulation and Agreement Concerning Rate Design Issues ("Rate Design Stipulation"), as approved by the Order, states:

18. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT RIDERS

- a. The Company will file semi-annual reports documenting compliance with EDR tariffs and statutes.
- b. The Company will file with Commission the actual EDR contracts upon execution, with customer names and other customer identifying information redacted. Confidential versions will be provided to Staff, OPC, DE, MIEC, and MECG subject to execution of appropriate non-disclosure agreements by Staff, OPC, DE, MIEC and MECG.

¹ Effective October 7, 2019, Evergy Metro Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro adopted the service territory and tariffs of Kansas City Power & Light Company and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West adopted the service territory and tariffs of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company.

- c. Filing of semi-annual reports will occur in the applicable SB 564 dockets including GMO, Case No. EO-2019-0045, and KCP&L, Case No. EO-2019-0047.
- 3. Attached as **Confidential Exhibit 1**, please find the required Semi-Annual Economic Development Rider ("EDR") Report as contemplated by Section 18 above.

WHEREFORE, Evergy MO Metro and Evergy MO West submit the attached as agreed to in the Rate Design Stipulation.

Respectfully submitted,

|s| Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586

Phone: (816) 556-2314

E-mail: roger.steiner@evergy.com

Evergy, Inc.

1200 Main – 16th Floor

Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Fax: (816) 556-2787

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was served upon all counsel of record on this 11th day of October 2022, via e-mail.

s Roger W. Steiner

Roger W. Steiner

EXHIBIT 1 CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC.

ORIGINALS FILED UNDER SEAL.